

No. 20-56254

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Paulette SMITH, individually and as Successor in Interest to Albert Dorsey,
deceased, Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

Edward AGDEPPA, an individual, Defendant–Appellant

and

City of Los Angeles, a municipal entity; Does, 1 through 10, Defendants.

On Appeal from an Order of the
United States District Court for the Central District of California
Christina A. Snyder, District Judge, Presiding, Case No. 2:19-cv-05370-CAS-JC

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR *EN BANC*
REVIEW**

Lauren Bonds
Keisha James
Eliana Machefsky
NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY
PROJECT
2022 St. Bernard Ave.
Suite 310
New Orleans, LA 70016
(504) 220-0401

Michael J. Haddad
HADDAD & SHERWIN LLP
505 Seventeenth Street
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 452-5500
michael.julia@haddadsherwin.com

John Burton
THE LAW OFFICES OF JOHN BURTON
128 North Fair Oaks Avenue
Pasadena, CA 91103
(626) 449-8300
jb@johnburtonlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National
Police Accountability Project*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
AUTHORSHIP AND PREPARATION OF THE BRIEF	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. By Defining the Deadly Force Warning Requirement to Apply Only Under Highly Particularized Facts from Previous Cases, the Second Panel “Defined Away” This Important, Clearly Established Fourth-Amendment Requirement....	4
II. This Court Should Address the Scrivener’s Error On Which Qualified Immunity is Based.	9
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	4
<i>Cousins v. Lockyer</i> , 568 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Estate of Lopez ex rel. Lopez v. Gelhaus</i> , 871 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	9
<i>Glenn v. Washington County</i> , 673 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Gordon v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 6 F.4th 961 (9th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	9
<i>Harris v. Roderick</i> , 126 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997)	5, 6
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	4
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	10, 11
<i>Kelley v. Borg</i> , 60 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	4, 13
<i>LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh</i> , 205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Mattos v. Agarano</i> , 661 F.3d 433 (2011).....	5
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	11
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	11
<i>Nehad v. Browder</i> , 929 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Nelson v. City of Davis</i> , 685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	4, 5
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	3, 8
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	11
<i>Rogers v. Jarrett</i> , 63 F.4th 971 (5th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Sampson v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 974 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Simon v. City of New York</i> , 893 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Smith v. Agdeppa</i> , 56 F.4th 1193 (9th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Smith v. Agdeppa</i> , No. 20-56254, 2023 WL 5600294, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 22954 (9th Cir. Aug. 30, 2023).....	7, 8, 12
<i>Stewart v. Donges</i> , 915 F.2d 572 (10th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)	4
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	5, 6
<i>Todd v. United States</i> , 849 F.2d 365 (9th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	4
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	4
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Ziglar v. Abassi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 19839
Fed R. Civ. P. 56 2, 6, 8, 12

Other Authorities

Alexander A. Reinert, *Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation*, 111 CAL. L. REV. 201 (2023)10
Arthur R. Miller, *Simplified Pleading, Meaningful Days In Court, And Trials On The Merits: Reflections On The Deformation Of Federal Procedure*, 88 N.Y. UNIV. L. REV. 286 (2013).....13
Joanna Schwartz, *How Qualified Immunity Fails*, 127 YALE L. J. 2 (2017).12
Joanna Schwartz, *Qualified Immunity’s Selection Effects*, 114 NW. U. L. REV. 1101 (2020)12
Joanna Schwartz, *The Case Against Qualified Immunity*, 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1797 (2018)9
Karen Blum, *Qualified Immunity: Time to Change the Message*, 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1887 (2018).....12
Ninth Cir. Model Jury Inst. No. 9.25(11) (Rev. Mar. 2023)7
William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*, 106 CAL. L. REV. 45 (2018)8

Treatises

15A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, *Federal Practice & Procedure* (2d ed. 1991)10
